From: Thomas Fischer @
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: [EXTERNAL] County of Maui - Lana’i Affordable Housing Project 06/2 1/2024
Date: Thursday, June 20, 2024 9:42:15 AM 11:48 am
Attachments: Lanai Affordable Housing June 2024[7].pdf
County of Maui Reso 10-012.pdf STATE OF HAWAII
County Project Phase 1 Will Serve Letter 18DEC23-2.pdf LAND USE COMMISSION

Lanai Housing One Pager 022024.pdf
Gabe Johnson Letter to Tom Fischer.pdf

Aloha

We would like to provide public testimony in support of the Lana‘i — Affordable Housing
Project. lkaika Ohana has been engaged to provide a plan that meets all the requirements of
the County of Maui 201H Zoning and the State of Hawaii Land Use Commission approvals as
respects development of affordable housing residences on Lana'‘i. To date, we have engaged
our architect, civil engineer, and general contractor to develop conceptual plans for the
development of 46 rent to own single-family homes for the Lana‘i workforce (each home will
be situated on a 6,000 square foot lot) and an apartments community with 26 apartment
homes for seniors. Both communities in phase 1 of this development will also have access to
a community center and the developer will also construct a park as required under terms and
conditions of the 201H Zoning approval. The developer has reviewed the State of Hawaii Land
Use Commission’s approval and will implement all requirements pursuant to this document
as well. The project willinclude much needed wrap around service that will be available to the
tenants and surrounding community. Further, the single-family homes will be available for
purchase at the end of the 15-year tax credit compliance period.

Both projects will utilize Section 42 Low Income Housing Tax Credits in their capital stack with
income and rent restriction up to 80% of the County of Maui’s AMI.

Given the significant coordination between the County of Maui, the Department of Hawaiian
Homelands, Palama Lana‘i, and lkaika Ohana the development has overcome the significant
condition that have prevented the construction of the project in the past primarily the small
scale and infrastructure hurdles.

Attached please find the following items for your review:

Lana‘i Presentation

Lana‘i Water Company - Letter of Support & Will Serve Letter

Lana‘i Federal Appropriations Letter — Request for Infrastructure Funding
Gabe Johnson Letter of Support for Lana‘i Project — 201H Offsite Utilities

o s wbd

County of Maui Resolution 10-12

We are available to meet and answer any questions at the convenience of the County of Maui
and State of Hawaii. Please contact me with any questions or comments.


mailto:tfischer@ikaikaohana.org
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov
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Our Companies

BLIEU Developer

Blieu is a family-owned, mission-driven
affordable housing developer with unique
financial and development expertise

ikaika Service Coordinator

¢ Ikaika Ohana is our nonprofit dedicated to the
Ohana development of meaningful communities and
strong (ikaika) families (ohana)

THIRTYONES(Q  FPropertyManager

Thirtyoneb0 is our property management
company with a vision to help residents thrive
in the larger community





Experience

Hawaii projects: 2 500+
b

1,000+ affordable homes between Homes
30-60% AMI in CA & HI

Maui County projects:

Completed: $1.5 B+
* Kaiwahine Village (120 units) Equity &

e Kaiaulu O Hale‘lea (120 units) Debt Raised
e Kaiaulu O Kupuohi (89 units)

Upcoming:

« Kaiaulu O Kupuohi (89 units) $750 M+
 Kaiaulu o Kuku‘ia (200 units) Bond

e Kaiaulu O Napili (360 units) Financing






Recent Projects

Kaiaulu O Halele’a (Kihei)
120 homes

Kaiaulu O Kupuohi(Lahaina)
89-homes

Lana’i Housing

Kaiwahine Village (Kihei)
120 homes

-
Villages-ofLa’i ‘Opua (Kona)
117homes

ikaika ‘ohana

BLIEU





Lana’i Housing Plan

LOCATION OF HOKUAO

Residential Projects

State of Hawai‘i - Department of Hawaiian Homelands (DHHL)

Phase 1and 2A
: > 0 > 45 lots; minimum 10,000 sqft
iy L #73 : NOPOC $5M expended on infrastructure
residential TR N AN ATA TN
3 29 homes completed
evelopment
16 lots awarded (July 2019)
Future Development Plans

79 new residential lots
Community use area
Infrastructure/Funding Estimates: $34M

County of Maui
affordable housin

Maui County Affordable Housing For Sale Project
352 unit affordable housing development project
218 SF (6,000 sqft min)
134 MF (9.4 acres)

for sale project

$30M
$7M infrastructure cost

115 acres deeded for affordable housing purposes only
Proposed site to be developed is 73 acres

Palama Lana‘i Hokuao Affordable Housing for Rent Project
150 Single Family homes, 51% affordable
Lots starting at 8,000 sqft
76 acres

8 Source:
1. DHHL meeting on Lana’i 27JUL19 at Hale Kupunao, presented by Director Aila.
2. Community Meeting October 2018 on Lana'i hosted by DHHC
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PROPOSED
COMMUNITY CENTER
(4000 TO 6000 SF)

"‘|llllllllllllllll
.
>

46 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS
(MIN. LOT SIZE 6000 SF)

AEsEEERERRREERRR RN

WATER TO SITE

< O

26 UNITS OF
SENIOR HOUSING WASTEWATER LIFT
STATION AND

PROPOSED FORCEMAIN

EXISTING PHASE 1
BOUNDARY

PROPOSED RELOCATED
RECYCLED WATER LINE

OVERALL SITE PLAN - PHASE 1

UNIT SUMMARY
SINGLE FAMILY = 46 UNITS e .

MULTLEAMILY =26 UNITS ™ e ™ e |

B a0
INCORFPORATED
2/13/2024

LANAI AFFORDABLE HOUSING
IKAIKA OHANA
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History & Barriers to Entry

1. March 2010 - The County of Maui approved the
201(H) application with conditions set forth in
resolution 10-12.

2. June 2011 -The State Land Use Commission
granted zoning approval from Agriculture to
Urban District.

2010 Lanai AH Project — Master Plan

3. March 2016 - The County of Maui issued a
request for proposal for phase 1 of the project
with a deadline for respondents by April 2016.
No one responded.

4. The barriers to entry were: the small scale of the
project, high cost of infrastructure, remote
location, and lack of coordination between the
significant stakeholders e.g. the County of Maui,
Pulama Lana’i, the Department of Hawaiian
Homelands, and an affordable housing
developer.

Lana’i Housing ikaika ‘Ohana ' BLIEU






Current Status: Why is this project viable now?

1. In 2021 Palama Lana’i received 201(H) approval to develop HoklGao and it is near completion.
The project is located adjacent to land owned by the County of Maui for the development of
affordable housing. HokUao required the development of a significant amount of infrastructure
that will benefit the development of the land owned by the County.

2. Pudlama Lana’i has expressed a high level of interest in the development of affordable housing
for households earning 80% or less of the area median income but do not have the niche
expertise. The previous owner of Lana’i donated land to the County of Maui for the development
of affordable housing. Utilities on Lana’i are privately owned. PUlama Lana’i understands that
the affordable housing project will need water and sewer. The privately owned utility companies
will provide “will serve” letters for the affordable housing project.

3. The County of Maui has identified a developer, lkaika Ohana, with unique expertise and
relationships with the County of Maui, Palama Lana’i, and the Department of Hawaiian
Homelands.

4. The County of Maui has submitted a grant application to the federal government to help with the
infrastructure costs.

Lana’i Housing ikaika ‘Ohana ' BLIEU






Current Status: Why is this project viable now?

5. The Department of Hawaiian Homeland is working with |kaika Ohana to develop the property it
owns on Lana’l and will share in the funding of the infrastructure costs.

6. lkaika Ohana has already begun its community outreach. They have a track record of working well
with the local communities on other affordable housing projects.

7. lkaika Ohana has prepared a conceptual site plan for Phase | of the development that meets all
the conditions of the existing 201(H) approval.

8. lkaika Ohana has review the Land Use Committee conditions and will comply.

9. lkaika Ohana has the working drawings for the homes that comply with the current architectural
guidelines. These homes were already built in Kona for the Department of Hawaiian Homelands.

10. The council office at the County of Maui has already prepared an informal market analysis and
the conceptual design has been informed by that study. A more formal analysis is underway.

Lana’i Housing ikaika ‘Ohana ' BLIEU






Website:

Nonprofit:

Manager:

Featured article:

LinkedIn:

In the news:

March 2024

http://www.uhcllc.net (or https://www.blieu.com/)

http://www.ikaikaohana.org

https://thirtyone50.com

https://www.affordablehousingnews.com/issues/spring2021/

https://www.linkedin.com/company/blieu-Lllc

http://www.uhcllc.net/media/news

ikaika ‘ohana ﬂ

BLIEU
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Resolution

No. 10-12

APPROVING WITH MODIFICATION THE LANAT
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT PURSUANT TO
SECTION 201H-38, HAWAII REVISED STATUTES

WHEREAS, the County of Maui, Department of Housing and
Human Concerns, proposes the development of the Lanai Affordable
Housing Project and related improvements (the "Project") for
qualified residents; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Project will provide approximately
372 residential units to Maui County’s families. Specifically,
approximately 199 for sale lots will be provided as affordable
house lots and 173 affordable multi-family rental and for sale
units will be provided; and

WHEREAS, the Project will provide needed affordable housing
to meet the current and growing demand for affordable housing;
and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2010, the Department of Housing and
Human Concerns submitted the preliminary plans and
specifications to the Council of the County of Maui ("Council")
recommending approval of the Project pursuant to Section 201H-
38, Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 201H-38, HRS, the Council
shall approve, approve with modification, or disapprove the
Project by resolution within 45 days after the Department of
Housing and Human Concerns has submitted the preliminary plans
and specifications for the Project to the Council, which
submittal occurred on January 25, 2010; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4-1, Revised Charter of the
County of Maui (1983), as amended, the Council is authorized to
act by resolution; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:
1. That based upon the transmittals and the

representations of the Department of Housing and Human Concerns,
the Council approves the Project with the modification specified





Resolution No. 10-12

in Exhibit "1", including the Project's preliminary plans and
specifications, as submitted to the Council on January 25, 2010,
pursuant to Section 201H-38, HRS; provided that the Department
of Housing and Human Concerns shall comply with all statutes,
ordinances, charter provisions, and rules of governmental
agencies relating to planning, zoning and construction standards
for subdivisions, development and improvement of land, and the
construction of wunits thereon, except for the exemptions
specified in Exhibit "2", attached hereto and made a part
hereof; and

2. That the final plans and specifications for the
Project shall be deemed approved by the Council if the final
plans and specifications do not substantially deviate, as
determined by the Director of Housing and Human Concerns, from
the preliminary plans and specifications approved by the

Council. Any substantial deviation from the preliminary plans
and specifications shall be submitted to the Council for prior
approval. The final plans and specifications shall constitute

the zoning, building, construction, and subdivision standards
for the Project; and

3. That certified <copies of this resolution Dbe
transmitted to the Director of Public Works, the Planning
Director, and the Director of Housing and Human Concerns.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Rimh )8 Strr—

KIMBERLY A. B. SLOPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
S:\ALL\KBS\Housing\201H\Lanai\Modification.wpd






PROJECT MODIFICATIONS SPECIFIED
BY THE MAUI COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Within 9 months of the effective date of this resolution, the Department of
Housing and Human Concerns shall obtain a “will serve letter” from the Lanai
Water Company to assure a long-term, reliable source of potable water for the

Project.
2. The minimum lot size for a single-family home shall be at least 6,000 square feet.
3 The Department of Housing and Human Concerns shall provide land and work

with the community to develop a community garden.

4. (a) In the event that the total build-out is not completed within 17 years from the
effective date of this resolution, the Department of Housing and Human Concerns
shall submit to the Planning Director and the Council a schedule for the Project’s
completion and written verification of adequate wastewater capacity and water
availability.

(b) Phase I of the development shall consist of up to 81 units comprised of a mix
of single-family lots and homes, lots only, and multi-family units, as determined
by the Department of Housing and Human Concerns, and a 2.83-acre park. In the
event Phase | has not been substantially completed within seven years of the
effective date of this resolution, the Department of Housing and Human Concerns
shall submit to the Planning Director a schedule for its completion.

(c) Prior to completion of Phase I of the Project or within seven years of the
effective date of this resolution (whichever is earlier), the Department of Housing
and Human Concerns shall submit the following to the Planning Director for
review and approval, after seeking advice from the Lanai Planning Commission:
(1) a schedule for completion of the total build-out of the Project, including further
phases if necessary; (ii) written verification of adequate wastewater capacity for
the total build-out of the Project from the Director of Environmental
Management; (iii) written verification of water availability for the total build-out
of the Project from the Director of Water Supply; (iv) an updated Lanai
Affordable Housing Survey that sets forth the need for single-family and multi-
family units and the need for rental units compared to for-sale units; and (v) any
other information to assure that the housing needs of the Lanai residents are being
addressed.

5. The Department of Housing and Human Concerns shall provide annual
compliance reports to the Planning Director, the Lanai Planning Commission, and
the Council on the status of the Project and progress in complying with the
conditions imposed by this resolution, commencing within one year of the
effective date of this resolution.

EXHIBIT “1”
1 of2

ps:misc:Lanai 201H exhibit 1 _modifications:skk





6. In order to assure that the housing needs of Lanai residents are fairly and
adequately addressed, the Department of Housing and Human Concerns shall
follow the principles and standards of the Residential Workforce Housing Policy
(Chapter 2.96, Maui County Code) to the greatest possible extent.

EXHIBIT “1”
20f2

ps:misc:Lanai 201H exhibit 1 _modifications:skk





PROPOSED EXEMPTIONS FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING
PROPOSED SECTION 201H-38, HRS, EXEMPTIONS
FROM THE MAUI COUNTY CODE (“MCC")

EXEMPTION FROM TITLE 2, MCC, ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL

L

An exemption from Chapter 2.80B, MCC, General Plan and Community Plans, shall
be granted to permit the project without obtaining a community plan amendment for
a portion of the Project.

EXEMPTION FROM TITLE 12, STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND PUBLIC PLACES

)

Exemption from Section 12.24A.070(D), MCC, Planting of street trees, shall be
granted to delete the requirement for street trees.

EXEMPTIONS FROM TITLE 16, MCC, PUBLIC SERVICES

1

Exemption from MCC Chapters 16.04A, Fire Code; 16.18A, Electrical Code;
16.20A, Plumbing Code; and 16.26, Building Code; shall be granted to exempt the
Project from fire, electrical, plumbing, and building permit fees, as well as inspection
fees.

EXEMPTIONS FROM TITLE 18, MCC, SUBDIVISIONS

L

Exemptions from Section 18.04.030, MCC, Administration, and related land use
consistency and conformity requirements of Title 18, shall be granted to exempt the
project from obtaining a change in zoning and community plan amendment to enable
subdivision approval.

An exemption from Section 18.16.320, MCC, Parks and playgrounds, shall be
granted to allow the 4.91 acres of land within the Project to satisfy the park
dedication and assessment requirements.

An exemption from Section 18.16.050, MCC, Minimum Right of way and pavement
widths, shall be granted to allow the following roadway standards within the Project:
64-foot right of way with 24 feet of pavement; 50-foot right of way with 22 feet of
pavement and 44-foot right of way with 22 feet of pavement. Further, the extension
of Fifth Street will be a 50-foot right of way with 40 feet of pavement and 6-foot-
wide shoulders along the school frontage.

An exemption from Section 18.20.070 MCC, Sidewalks, shall be granted to allow 5-
foot-wide sidewalks on one side of the street within the Project and 4-foot-wide
sidewalks on one side of Fifth Street.

S:\ALL\KBS\Housing\201 H\Lanai\Exemptions.doc
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An exemption from Section 18.20.080, MCC, Curbs and gutters, shall be granted to
allow grass swales within the Project.

An exemption from Section 18.20.105, MCC, Traffic calming elements, shall be
granted.

An exemption from Section 18.20.140, MCC, Utility lines and facilities, shall be
granted to allow for aboveground utility lines.

E. EXEMPTIONS FROM TITLE 19, MCC, ZONING

1.

An exemption from Chapter 19, MCC, Zoning, shall be granted to permit the
development and use of the parcel for single-family, multi-family, public/quasi-
public, and park purposes, including supporting infrastructure requirements. Further,
this exemption shall allow the subdivision of the property in the conceptual plat
configuration shown in Attachment “A”, which may be amended by the Director of
Public Works. The following zoning standards shall apply to the proposed
development:

Single-Family Use:

Minimum lot area 5,000 square feet

Height: No building shall exceed two stories or 30 feet in
height, measured from finished grade

Setback: 10 feet front yard
6 feet side and rear yard; except one zero lot line
may be permitted on an adjacent property boundary.

Multi-Family Use:

Minimum lot area 10,000 square feet

Height: No building shall exceed two stories or 30 feet in
height, measured from finished grade

Setback: 15 feet front yard
10 feet side and rear yard

S\ALL\KBS\Housing\201 H\Lanai\Exemptions doc
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Public/Quasi-Public Use:

Minimum lot area:

Height:

Setback:

Park Use:
Minimum lot area:

Height:

Setback:

15,000 square feet

No building shall exceed two stories or 45 feet in
height, measured from finished grade

15 feet front yard
10 feet side and rear yard

1 acre

No building shall exceed two stories or 45 feet in
height, measured from finished grade

15 feet front yard
10 feet side and rear yard

2. Uses permitted in Chapters 19.08, Residential Districts; 19.09, R-0 Zero Lot Line
Residential District; 19.12, Apartment District; 19.31, Public/Quasi-Public
Districts and 19.615, Park Districts; except PK-4 golf course park district, shall be

permitted.

3. The following additional uses shall also be permitted:

1) Residential care facilities

2) Utility facilities, minor; and

3) Utility services

F. EXEMPTIONS FROM TITLE 20, MCC, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1- An exemption from Section 20.08.090, MCC, Grubbing and Grading Permit Fees
shall be granted to exempt the project from payment of grading, grubbing, and
excavation permit fees, as well as inspection fees.

S:\ALL\KBS\Housing\201H\Lanai\Exemptions.doc
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COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WAILUKU, HAWAII 96793

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

It is HEREBY CERTIFIED that RESOLUTION NO. 10-12 was adopted by the
Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 5th day of March, 2010, by
the following vote:

Dennis A. Michael J. Gladys C. Jo Anne Solomon P. William J. Wayne K. Joseph Michael P.
MEMBERS MATEO MOLINA BAISA JOHNSON KAHO'OHALAHALA MEDEIROS NISHIKI PONTANILLA VICTORINO
Chair Vice-Chair
ROLL CALL Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye

- VV (_/COUNTY CLERK







December 18, 2023

Mr. Michael E Silva, PE, LS, LEED AP

Fukumoto Engineering, Inc.

1721 Wili Pa Loop, Suite 203

Wailuku, Hawai‘i, 96793

RE: Lana‘i County Affordable Housing Project Phase 1

Dear. Mr. Silva:

LANA‘I WATER COMPANY, INC.

P.O. Box 630310

Lana’i City, Hawai'i 96763
Telephone: (808) 565-3664
Fax: (808) 565-8177

Lana‘i Water Company supports the Lana‘i County Affordable Housing Project Phase 1 (County Project,
Phase 1). Based on the Domestic Consumption Guidelines provided in the State of Hawai‘i Water
System Standards (2002) for the Department of Water, County of Maui Supply Standards, the County
Project, Phase 1 drinking water demand provided by you in your email dated December 4, 2023 is as

follows:
Table 1.
Zoning Designation Domestic Consumption County Project, Phase 1 County Project, Phase 1
Guidelines Demand (gallons per
day)
Single Family 600 gallons/unit 46 units 27,600
Multi-Family 560 gallons/unit 26 units 14,560
Public/Quasi-Public 6,000 gallons per acre 4.94 acres 29,640
(assume commercial
demand)
Community Center 140 gallons/1,000 square 6,000 square feet 840
(assume commercial feet
demand)
Park 1,700 gallons/acre 2.83 acres 4,811
Total County Project, Phase 1 77,451






County Project, Phase 1
18DEC23
Page 2 of 2

In your email dated December 4, 2023, you provided information that the County Project, Phase 1
drinking water system connection will be located at the end of the existing Fifth Street below Kamoku
Street and the connection will be an 8 inch ductile iron waterline.

Lana‘i Water Company encourages the developer to install water conservation measures throughout the
construction of the project, including but not limited to the installation of water efficient fixtures. To
assist the consumers to better understand their water comsumption, Lana‘i Water Company has
implemented smart meters throughout its service territory. Lana‘i Water Company encourages the
developer to educate the end consumers to sign up for EyeonWater. EyeOnWater is a web-based
customer portal that enables customers to view and understand their water usage profile through easy-
to-understand consumption graphics and provides a simple method to establish alerts to better manage
their water use. EyeOnWater gives customers direct access to their water consumption data, which
allow customers to establish alerts via email or text message to better manage their water use and be
notified of any possible leaks. Addressing leaks as soon as possible will save customers money and will
help Lana‘i conserve water!

Lana‘i Water Company will serve the County Project, Phase 1 drinking water demand for the proposed

housing project, summarized in Table 1. The County Project, Phase 1 has been in the planning process
for over a decade. Although, drinking water capacity is currently available as of the date of this letter,

the developer should be informed that drinking water capacity cannot be ensured until the issuance of
the building permit.

If you have any questions, please contact me at rsilva@pulamalanai.com or 808-260-7139.

Sincerely,

N

Lana‘i Water Company
Director of Utilities

C: Kurt Matsumoto, President, Pilama Lana‘i
KeiKi-Pua Dancil, Senior Vice President, Pilama Lana‘i
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County of Maui Congressionally Directed Spending Request for an affordable housing
project on the island of Lanai — Federal Appropriations Fiscal Year 2025

Project Description

Maui County and the Department of Housing and Human Concerns has developed a plan for a
proposed affordable housing project, which will produce over 372 residential units for residents on
the island of Lanai. The project will provide needed affordable housing for the current and
growing demand for housing on the island.

Background

On January 25, 2010, the Department of Housing and Human Concerns submitted the preliminary
plans and specifications to the Council of the County of Maui recommending approval of an
affordable housing project on Lanai. Specifically, the housing project will consist of approximately
199 for sale lots as affordable house lots and 173 affordable multi-family rental and for sale units.
For years the project has stalled due to a lack of developer interest, however, the County has found
a committed developer and believe this project will help relieve stress on housing supply on Maui
and Lanai. Before developing the full plot, the County needs to make a large infrastructure
investment to the lands current water and sewer networks. The sewer system on the island
currently has capacity to support the site, but there does not exist a mechanism to transport
wastewater to the central sewer system. Based on discussions with the developers of the project
and financial projections, we believe that with a $7.1 million investments, the site’s water
infrastructure could be completed, and the first 72 units could be constructed. Subsequently, with
this initial infrastructure investment, the County will be able finish developing the rest of the plot
with its own capital.

Possible Reclocation of
Recycled Water thru site:
2,400 feet of 8" Ductile Iron R-1
Waterline

Water to site:
1,100 feet of 8" Ductile
Iron Waterline

Wastewater from site:
2,100 feet of 8" C900 PVC Sewer Forcemain
Lift station (assume peak 1,000 gpm with
100 foot total dynamic head for pump
selection)

— Utilities for Offsite Connection

Fukumoto Engineering
1/22/2024

[UNIT SUMMARY

CONCEPT PLAN

ISINGLE FAMILY =46 UNITS
MULTI-FAMILY = 18 - 26 UNITS

LANAI AFFORDABLE HOUSING
IKAIKA OHANA

TOTALUNITS =64 - 72UNITS

12/4/2023

COUNTY OF MAUI

Josiah Nishita
200 South High Street
Wailuku, HI 96793
(808) 270-7205 | josiah.nishita@mauicounty.gov





PROPOSED COMMUNITY CENTER
(4000 TO 6000 SF)

46 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS
(MIN. LOT SIZE 6000 SF)

18 TO 26 UNITS OF |
[SENIOR HOUSING _ |

EXISTING PHASE 1
[BOUNDARY
..................

CONCEPT PLAN

[UNIT SUMMARY
SINGLE FAMILY =46 UNITS
MULTI-FAMILY = 18 - 26 UNITS

LANAI AFFORDABLE HOUSING
IKAIKA OHANA

TOTALUNITS =64 - 72 UNITS

DESIGN PARTNERS

12/4/2023

Total Project Cost:

We are requesting 75% of $7,100,000 ($5,325,000) to complete the funding necessary for this
project. The County of Maui is ready to commit an additional $10,000,000 for this project, and
able to engage in providing matching funds through County sources.

Project Timeline: The developers have informed the County that the project construction timeline
will provide for a 16-to-18-month schedule from start to completion.

Appropriations Source: Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration and
Related Accounts, Community Facilities Grant (Lanai City has a population of under 5,000)
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County of Maui
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear : Thomas Fischer
SUBJECT: Lanai 201H - Offsite Utility Discussion

Thirty years have passed since the last concentrated effort for any much-needed Lana’i
affordable housing project. The issue has always been project cost as anything proposed is immediately
hindered by the additional burden of infrastructure. Due to Lana’i rural location the amount to ship
materials, equipment and workers, and then housing the workers while the project progresses all but
doubles lowest bids proposed.

Currently, Lana’i has an average homeownership age of 50 and older, with many of our grown
children unable to purchase homes and leaving the island. With a limited housing inventory, two things
have developed when houses are put on the market, out-of-state or off-island purchases, or multi-home
investment purchases all while a large proportion of our rental market is rented to construction workers
who are working on our large majority landowner's projects. A recent inventory check shows a single-
family home for sale at $900,000 and a studio apartment for sale at $300,000. As a result of this lack of
housing inventory and high purchase cost Lana’i has developed into a town of multigenerational homes
with many families living under one roof.

In 2021 my team went door to door with a survey to take stock of my community's housing
needs. We gathered feedback from 398 households. 29% stated that their family was doubled up or
overcrowded in one home because there was no other housing available. 69.6% stated their family was
in need of affordable housing with 65.4% wanting to own or a rent-to-own model. Overwhelmingly
81.2% of the residents surveyed wanted single-family housing with the majority wanting 2 and 3
bedrooms.

This same survey revealed that 28.6% of those surveyed would qualify for senior housing with
many surviving on low income. | strongly encourage that phase one of any new development consists of
klipuna housing to serve our most vulnerable and single-family homes that will lead to home ownership.

Director of Council Services
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In the same year, the county approved Pulama Lana‘i 201H project consisting of 150 2-bedroom
rental units, 76 slated for workforce housing. This project was originally slated to be housing-to-own but
ultimately came in front of the council as fully furnished rentals. Many residents feel that this project
caters more for off-shore workers being imported by the company than long-term residents. This project
is now complete and began to fill at the beginning of the year, which is great, but my community needs
the opportunity for home ownership. Lana‘i was famous for exporting pineapples - the only thing we
are exporting now is our keiki!

| strongly support any project that will take care of our vulnerable and provide affordable home-
owner housing that my community sorely wants and needs.

Sincerely,

o

Councilmember Gabe Johnson- Lana‘i Residency
Gabe.johnson@mauicounty.us

Lana‘i Office (808) 565-6100

Maui Office (808) 270-7768

cc: Mayor Richard T. Bissen, Jr.
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Ariana Kwan
LUC Stamp


Mahalo for your consideration.
Kindest regards,

Thomas Fischer
Executive Vice President
Cell Tel. No. (614) 205-0002

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this communication and any attachments hereto are intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. This communication may contain confidential or legally privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any action in reliance on the
contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately
and then delete this communication and any attachments.



